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3A INTRODUCTION

Quinterra Resources Inc. holds a block of 100 claims 
in Swayze and Cunningham tovmshipsi Porcupine Mining 
Division, Ontario which were acquired for their potential 
for gold mineralization. Golden Rim Resources Ltd. has 
entered into an agreement with Quinterra Resources to 
explore the property. Between mid-October and mid-November 
1985 Golden Rim Resources carried out a surface exploration 
program on 'the claim group . This was followed by a 7,010 
foot drilling program which was completed in late-January 
1986.

The following report outlines the work done and the 
results obtained in the drilling program which was under 
the writer's field supervision.

*

2. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Fourteen holes for a total of 7,010 feet of BQ core 
were drilled on the Cree Lake property between November 22, 
1985 and January 23, 1986 by Longyear Canada Inc. (see 
Figure l for location of holes).

The drilling did not confirm the ore-grade gold values 
obtained from surface samples on LOi7*OOS and L4Ei5*50S. 
Drilling in this area and to the east intersected quartz- 
sericite-carbonate schist and a pyritic chert horizon 
with gold values up to 256 ppb.

Two zones of anomalous gold values are associated 
with graphitic-chert-pyrite iron formation horizons which 
strike across the central part of the property.

Hole CL-85-05 intersected 8.5 ft. of iron-formation 
averaging 363 ppb gold in the central part of one of 
the conductive zones which has a strike length of 15,000 ft 
on the property.

Holes CL-85-10 and CL-85-14 were drilled on the western 
end of the second conductive zone which is 3500 ft long. 
In CL-85-10 the graphite-chert-pyrite zone is 37 ft wide 
and the best values are 440,280 and 410 ppb gold across 
5,3 and 5 ft respectively. The 37'ft averages 183 ppb 
gold, CL-85-14 cut the same zone 400 ft to the east and
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returned 31-5 ft averaging 608 ppb gold with the best 
value being 2000 ppb across 3 ft in a blue-grey to 
black chert containing about 5# pyrite.

A third zone of anomalous gold values was intersected 
in hole CL-85-12 adjacent to the granite contact in the 
southern part of the property. 20 ft of altered and meta- 
somatized core containing quartz veins and 0.5# pyrite 
assayed 600 ppb gold at the end of Ithe hole with the best 
value being 1200 ppb across 5 ft.

To continue the evaluation of the property and 
particularly in the area of the 3 anomalous zones the 
following program is proposed.

1. Completion of the ground magnetometer and VLF surveys 
of the balance of the property to more adequately define 
the anomalous, conductive horizons.

2. An IP survey in the area of CL-85-12 to outline any 
areas of disseminated pyrite associated with gold 
mineralization.

3. Soil/humus geochemistry in the area of the 3 anomalous
zones. 

b. Diamond drilling of anomalous horizons identified by
the preliminary drilling program and the proposed 
follow-up work.

Respectfully submitted,

L.D.S. Winter
B.A.Se.,M.Se.,F.G.A.C.

March 18, 1986
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^PROPERTY. LOCATION AND ACCESS

The property consists of 100 unpatented, contiguous 
mining claims in southern Swayze and the adjacent 
Cunningham township, District of Sudbury, Ontario at 
latitude 47 0-46*N, longitude 820-4o'w.

The claim group is approximately 140 km southwest of 
Timmriins, 60 km east of Chapleau and 190 km north of 
Sudbury, Ontario.

A forest access road leaves highway 101, 10 km east 
of Foleyet, Ontario and leads south 63 km. From here the 
old Sultan-Kenty Mine road leads a further 3 ton south to 
the Cree Lake property.

4. WORK DONE

The drilling was done under contract by Longyear Canada, 
Inc. of North Bay between November 22, 1985 and January 
23, 1986. During this time a total of 7,010 ft of BQ core 
in 14 holes was drilled as listed below. '

The holes were spotted on the previously cut grid 
and aligned according to the grid and compass bearings. 
Acid dip tests were taken at 200 ft intervals in the 
holes and the core was logged and split as deemed appropriate.

The core is presently stored at the drill camp location 
beside the Sultan-Kenty mine road on the north side of 
the stream which flows out of the east end of Cree Lake.

Drill logs and sections showing each hole and a plan 
showing the hole locations are included in the report. 
(Figures 1-14)

TABLE l 

, CREE LAKE DRILLING

Hole No. Co-ordinates Length Angle Azimuth Claim

CL-85-01 LOi4*50S 405 450 1800 740056
CL-85-02 L4Ei2*80S 595 450 1800 740056
CL-85-03 L8Ei3+50S 555 450 1800 740056
CL-85-04 L12EO+30S 525 450 1800 740061
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Hole No. Co-ordinates Length Angle Azimuth Claim

CL-85-05 
CL-85-06
CL-85-07 
CL-85-08
CL-85-09 
CL-85-10
CL-85-11 
CL-85-12
CL-85-13 
CL-85-14

Ll6Ei4*75N 
L12E:1*90N 
L6E:1*20N 
L6Es3*50S 
LO t 5-H5S 
L8Etl5*80N 
Ll6Etl9*50S 

' L8E.I 12*50S 
Ll6Ei 3+80S 
L12EI11+60N

Total

535 W
405 450
575 ^50
595 450
375 450
825 450
385 450
455 450
395 450
385 450

180"
O 0
O0
O 0
O0

1800
1800
ISO0
1800
1800

740061
740061
740056
740056
740056
740057
740063
740055
7^0061
740060

7010 ft.

5. RESULTS

CL-85-Oli This hole was drilled under the surface trench
0K All/fc

where surface sampling had given 0.878Aacross 10 ft. in 
a quartz-chert-pyrite zone. No comparable rocks were 
intersected in this hole and from examination of the area 
on surface the assays are considered to come from one 
or more large boulders. There were no significant inter 
sections.

CE-85-02i A grab sample from a trench at approximately 
L4Ei5*50S assayed 0.13 oz gold per ton. This hole was 
drilled under this location and in a zone correlative 
with the surface location intersected quartz-carbonate- 
sericite schist. The beat value from this zone was 3 ft 
from 332-335 assaying 115 ppb gold. Quartz-carbonate 
veining with minor disseminated pyrite in mafic to inter 
mediate tuffs from 408.5 - 411.5 ft ran 139 ppb gold.

CL-85-03i From 223.5 - 233 ft (9.5 ft) a quartz- carbonate- 
sericite schist averaged 256 ppb gold. This is considered 
to be the same zone as intersected in CL-85-02. A chert- 
pyrite-quartz zone from 340.5 - 350 ft (9.5 ft) averaged 
204 ppb gold.

CL-85-04i The same chert-pyrite quartz zone intersected 
in CL-85-03 was also cut in this hole. It assayed 195 ppb 
gold across 6.6 ft from 281.7-288.3 ft.
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CL-85-05: This hole was drilled to test coincident VLF, 
SP and magnetic anomalies. A chert-graphite-pyrite iron 
formation was intersected and the best assays from this 
horizon were:

71.5-75 (3-5 ft) at 132 ppb gold
85.5-94 (8.5 ft) at 363 ppb gold
210.6-211.6 (l ft) at 117 ppb gold

CL-85-06j This hole tested the same set of geophysical 
anomalies as CL-85-05 with the best values in the iron 
formation being:

155-157 (2ft) at 130 ppb gold
173-17515 (2.5 ft) at ppb gold

CL-85-07: No significant values were obtained 
CL-85-08: No significant values were obtained

*

CL-85-09i No significant values were obtained

CL-85-10t This hole was drilled to intersect the 
upper part of the central volcanic sequence and 2 SP- 
VLF zones. From 759-796 ft (37 ft) a graphite-carbonate- 
chert-pyrite zone was intersected which averaged 183 ppb 
in gold. The best individual sections were 5 ft. @ 440 ppb, 
3 ft @ 380 ppb and 5 ft @ 410 ppb.

CL-85-llt No significant intersections were obtained.

CL-85-121 This hole was drilled to test two parallel 
magnetic anomalies close to the granite plug in the 
southern part of theproperty. 12 ft. of altered (meta- 
somatized ) mafic-intermediate tuff followed by 8 ft. of 
a very fine grained unit (hornf Is?) containing fine 
quartz stringers, chlorite and approximately 0,5# disseminated 
pyrite at the end of the hole averaged 600 ppb gold 
with the best value being 1200 ppb over 5 ft.

CL-85-131 This hole was drilled to test the eastern 
extension of the chert-pyrite-quartz horizon intersected 
in CL-85-03 and CL-85-04. Three zones were intersected 
in the hole. From 251-275 ft (24ft) a quartz-sericite- 
carbonate schist was intersected assaying 146 ppb gold. 
From 291-297.5 (6.5ft) the chert-pyrite-quartz horizon 
averaged 100 ppb. A brecciated chert unit from 303.5-306 ft
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averaged 180 ppb gold and from 355-5-360 ft (4.5 ft) 
an altered mafic-intermediate tuff containing quartz- 
carbonate stringers assayed 150 ppb gold.

CL-85-14: This hole was drilled 400 ft east of CL-85-10 
to test the coincident VLF-SP anomalies. It intersected 
the same graphite-chert-pyrite zone as in CL-85-10 
between 759-796 ft. In this hole the zone was cut 
from 223-254,5 ft (31.5 ft) and assayed 608 ppb gold. 
The best value was 2000 ppb across 3 ft in a blue-grey
to black chert containing approximately 5# disseminated 
pyrite.

6. CONCLUSIONS

In an attempt to determine the degree of enrichment 
of gold represented by the higher values the mean and 
standard deviation for all the samples was calculated. The 
mean is 28.5 ppb and the standard deviation is 10?. 
If values greater than 2 standard deviations are considered 
to be anomalous then values greater than 214 ppb are 
anomalous in gold. Three zones thus appear to be highly 
anomalous in gold.

CL-85-05! 85.5-94 ft (8.5ft) @ 363 ppb gold in graphite- 
chert iron formation. This zone can be traced 
by geophysical anomalies for approximately 
15,000 ft.

CL-85*10 Se CL-85-14! The best section is 31.5 ft in 
CL-85-14 from 223-254.5 ft of a graphite- 
chert-pyrite zone averaging 608 ppb gold 
(maximum value 2000 ppb gold) which is 
correlative with the zone in CL-85-10 from 
759-796 ft in which two 5 ft sections assayed 
440 and 410 ppb gold (average 183 ppb gold) 
These two holes are on the western end of a 
geophysical anomaly that can be traced for 
approximately 3500 ft east to L40E.

CL-85-12 20 ft. of altered and metasomatized metatuffs 
cut by fine quartz stringers and containing O,
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pyrite average 600 ppb gold at the end of the 
hole with the best value being 1200 ppb across 
5 ft.

The drilling did not intersect gold values comparable 
to those obtained in surface trenching on LOi7*OOS or lAEi 
5+50S. No correlative zone was intersected beneath 
LOi7*OOS and the quartz-sericite-carbonate schist below 
L4Ei5*50S assayed 115 ppb gold across 3 ft.

In summary, it is considered that 3 zones anomalous 
in gold have been indicated by the drilling. Two of these 
are graphite-chert-pyrite iron formation horizons in which 
the gold values appear to increase as the pyrite content 
increases. Both zones have considerable strike length 
which has not been tested. The third zone is adjacent 
to the granite in the southern part of the property in *an 
area of metasomatism, alteration and quartz veining.

L.D.S. Winter
B.A.Se.,M.Se.,F.G.A.C.
February 25, 1986



CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION 

I, Lionel Donald Stewart Winter do hereby certify;

1. fohat I am a geologist and reside at 184-9 Oriole Drive, 
Sudbury, Ontario, P3E 2W5,

2. that I am a Fellow of the Geological Association of 
Canada,

3. that I graduated from the University of Toronto in 
Mining Engineering in 195? with a Bachelor of 
Applied Science and from McGill University, Montreal 
in 1961 with a Master of Science (Applied) in Geology,

4. that I have practised my profession continuously for 
25 years,

5. that my report on the Diamond Drilling Program on 1^he 
Cree Lake Property, Swayze Township, Ontario is based 
on field work carried out by and supervised by me.

L.D.S. Winter
B.A.Sc.,M.Sc.iF.G.A.C,
February 25, 1986



LEGEND FOR THE DRILL SECTIONS

ROCK UNITS

6 Diabase
2 Felsic Intrusives 

10 Granitoid Intrusives
6 Schist, undifferentiated 
6a Chlorite Schist 
6b Chlorite-carbonate Schist 
6c Carbonate-Sericite Schist 
6d Sericite Schist
5 Sediments,undifferentiated
5a Greywacke, mudstone
5b Chert
5c Graphitic argillites, mudstones
4 Iron Formation, undifferentiated 
4a Sulphide facies iron formation 
4b Chert-oxide facies iron formation 
4c Carbonate facies iron formation
3 Felsic Volcanics, undifferentiated
3a Flows
3b Tuffs and fragmentals
2 Intermediate Volcanics, undifferentiated
2a Flows
2b Tuffs and fragmentals

l Mafic Volcanics, undifferentiated
la Flows
Ib Tuffs and fragmentals
urn Ultramafics, undifferentiated and talc

^SfiiTi
* . . B

W^ 1986

SYMBOLS FOR VEINING. ALTERATION, MINERALIZATIONS etc.

ohl Chloritization 
sil Silicification 
carb Carbonatization 
ser Sericitization 
QV Quartz Veining 
CV Carbonate Veining 
shrd Shearing 
bx Breccia

py Pyrite
po Pyrrhotite
cpy Chalcopyrite
asp Arsenopyrite
hem Hematite
mt Magnetite



Ontario

Name and Po^HR-dress of Recorded Holder

Quinterra Resources Incorporated
1275 Main Street West, North Bay, Ontario.

4I015SE0062 2.9201 SWAYZE 300

| T-liili!
P1B 2W7

Summary of Work Performance and Distribution of Credits
Total Work Day* Cr. c laimed 

7010

for Performance of the following 
work. (Check one only)

Q Manual Work

["JShaft Sinking Drifting or 
other Lateral Work.

[~J Compressed Air, other 
Power driven or 
mechanical equip.

Q Power Stripping

[3 Dl8mond o r other Core 
drilling

LjLand Survey

All the work was performed on Mining Claim(s): 740056, 740061, 740057,' 740063, 740055, 740060

Required Information eg: type of equipment, Names, Addresses, etc. (See Table Below) R ROED

Longyear Canada Incorporated

1111 Main Street West 
North Bay, Ontario.

APR 2 4 1986

Diamond hole drill "38'

BQ core

ONTARIO GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
ASSESSMENT FILES
RESEARCH OSFICL:

MAY?

RECEIVED

Nov 22/85 to Jan 23/86.

PORCUPINE MINING DIVISION

APR 2 4 1986

Date of Report

April 16. 1986

Recorded Holder or Agent (Signature)

Certification Verifying Report of Work

l hereby certify that l have a pertonal and Intlmata knowledge of the facts tet forth In the Report of Work annexed hereto, having performed the work 
or witnessed tame during and/or after Itt completion and the annexed report li true.

Name end Postal Address of Person Certifying

Quinterra Resources Incorporated

1275 Main St West, North Bay, Ont. PIE 2W7
Date Certified
April 16/86

Certified by (Signature)

Table of Information l Attachments Required by the Mining Recorder

Type of Work

Manual Work

Shaft Sinking, Drifting or 
Other Lateral Work

Compressed air, other power 
driven or mechanical equip.

Power Stripping

Specific information per type

Nil

Type of equipment

Type of equipment and amount expended. 
(Vote: Proof of actual cox mutt be submitted 
within 30 days of recording.

Other Information (Common to 2 or more types)

Names and addresses of men who performed 
manual work/opereted equipment, together 
with date* and hours of employment.

Names and addresses of owner or operator 
together with dates when drilling/stripping

Attachments

Work Sketch: these 
are required to show 
the location and 
extent of work In 
relation to the 
nearest claim post.
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Ministry of
Natural
Resources

Ontario

Report of Work
(Geophysical, Geological, 
Geochemical and Expenditures)

The Mining Act

Instructions: — Please type or print.
- If number of mining claims traversed

. exceeds space on this form, attach a l ist.
f Note: — Only days credits calculated in the

"Expenditures" section may be entered
in the "Expend. Days Cr." columns,

  Do not use shaded areas below.
Type of Survey(s)

Assaying
Claim Holderd)

Quinterra Resources Inc.

Township or Area

Swayze Township
Prospector's Licence No.

T-1312
Address

1275 Main St. West, North Bay, Ontario. P1B 2W7
Survey Company Date of Sur

Bell White (Bondar Clegg) liy | Jo

vey (from Si to)
2 ( 85 05 ,02 86

l Yr. Day Mo. l Yr.

Total Miles of line Cut

Name and Address of Author (of Geo-Technical report)

P.O. Box 187, Haileybury, Ont. P9J 1KO (5420 Canotek Road, Ottawa, Ontario. K1J 8N5
Credits Requested per Each Claim in Columns at right
Special Provisions

For first survey: 

Enter 40 days. (This
includes line cutting)

For each additional survey:
using the same grid: 

Enter 20 days (for each)

Man Days

Complete reverse side

PORCUPINE \IIN NO i^.'ibii.'N

E IHI5 lEfl ^E 1
JUN 1 9 1986

L, ,- -
Airborne Credits

Note: Special provisions

credits do not apply 

to Airborne Surveys.

Geophysical

- Electromagnetic

- Magnetometer

- Radiometric

- Other

Geological

Geochemical

Geophysical

- Electromagnetic

' "' - ( Magnetometeri ; i l
t j j- Radiometric

- Other

Geo ogical

Electromagnetic

Magnetometer

Radiometric

Days per 
Claim

Days per 
Claim

Days per 
Claim

Expenditures (excludes power stripping)

Mining Claims Traversed (List in numerical sequence)

Type of Work Performed -\

Performed on Claim(s)
Q -, ,, ~~ ' ' i rO^ '"if~5 i ~Z7 ~*^*-

t w*

P'-iHtoi.o-t.i. p- -m^3
Calculation of Expenditure Days Credits 

Total Expenditures

S 7681. 61 -5- 15

Total 
Days Credits

z 512.10

Instructions 
Total Days Credits may be apportioned at the claim holder's 
choice. Enter number of days credits per claim selected 
in columns at right.

Mining Claim
Prefix

R

V

Number

740048

740049

740054

740055
740056

740062

740063

740068

740069

ECORDf

UN i g i98(

oJ
C1

Expend. 
Days Cr.

57
57

57

57
57

57

57

57

56

D"

5,

l

Mining Claim
Prefix

1

Number

: ̂  *. . ,
^* **"l j

-j

- 0 ' 128S

M/WK' Orn-,,.
nu

Total number of mining 
claims covered by this 
report of work.

Expend. 
Days Cr.

^      

fll

f
i otai uays ureoits may oe apportioned at tne claim noioer s 
choice. Enter number of days credits per claim selected 
in columns at right.

Date

June 16, 1986 -
Recorded Holder or Agent (Signature)

~^V, J^XvInc^ N

For Office Use Only
Total Days Cr. 
Recorded

Si*
O

Date Recorded i

yt**w9//*
tfe'te Approved as Recorded

ftc vdjLA^JiA. ^/^

/oy -MmlJ1jS^tM^
Branch Director j

Certification Verifying Report of Work / '
1 hereby certify that 1 have a personal and intimate knowledge of the facts set/forth in the Report of Work annexed hereto, having performed the work 
or witnessed same during and/or after its completion and the annexed report is true.

Name and Poital Address of Person Certifying

Quinterra Resources Inc. 1275 Main Street West

Worth Bay, Ontario. P1B 2W7
Date Certified
June 16, 1986  

Certified bv4Signature) 

) 'Vi .. /-Vl^U-C f*. ^^
1 362 (8 1/0)



Ministry of
Northern Development
and Mines

Technical Assessment 
Work Credits

Ontario Dat*

August 8, 1986

File

2.9201
Mining Recorder'i Report of 
Wor^o. 1 9?X86

Recorded Holder

OUINTERRA RESOURCES INC
Township or Area

SWAYZE TOWNSHIP
Type of survey and number of 

Assessment days credit per claim

Geophysical

Section 77 (19) See "Mining Claims Assessed" column 

Gftftloginal riays

Georheminal days

Man days | | Airborne l l 

Special provision | | Ground | |

l | Credits have been reduced because of partial 
coverage of claims.

l | Credits have been reduced because of corrections 
to work dates and figures of applicant.

Mining Claims Assessed

S7,516.81 SPENT ON ASSAYING SAMPLES TAKEN 
FROM MINING CLAIMS:

P 740055 to 057 inclusive 
740060- 61 
740063

501.12 DAYS CREDIT ALLOWED WHICH MAY BE GROUPED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 76(6) OF THE MINING ACT 
R.S.O. 1980.

FOR MINING RECORDER'S USE:

THE WORK ASSIGNMENT FOR EACH 
OF THE ABOVE-LISTED 6 CLAIMS IS 83.5 DAYS PER 
CLAIM.

Special credits under section 77 (16) for the following mining claims

Mo credits have been allowed for the following mining claims

| | not sufficiently covered by the survey | | insufficient technical data filed

The Mining Recorder may reduce the above credits if necessary in order that the total number of approved assessment days recorded on each claim does not 
exceed the maximum allowed as follows: Geophysical - 80; Geologocal - 40; Geochemical - 40; Section 77(19) - 60.

SSB (BSJ1S)



Mining Lands Section 

Control Sheet

File No . 9*2o f

TYPE Gr vHH.1 . "v

MINING LANDS COMMENTS

GEOPHYSICAL 

GEOLOGICAL 

GEOCHEMICAL 

^EXPENDITURE

V

Signature of Assessor

Date



August 28, 1986 Your File: 197/66 
Our File: 2.9201

Mining Recorder
Ministry of Northern Development and Mines
60 Wilson Avenue
Timmins, Ontario
P4N 2S7

Dear Sir:

RE: Notice of Intent dated August 8, 1986 
Assaying on Mining Claims P 740055, 
et al, 1n Swayze Township

The assessment work credits, as listed with the 
above-mentioned Notice of Intent, have been approved 
as of the above date.

Please Inform the recorded holder of these mining 
claims and so Indicate on your records.

Yours sincerely,

J.C. Smith, Supervisor 
Mining Lands Section

Whitney Block, 6th Floor 
Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1U3

Telephone: (416) 965-4888 

SH/mc

cc: Qulntejra Resources Inc 
1275 Main Street West 
North Bay, Ontario 
P1B 2W7

Bondar Clegg 
5420 Canotek road 
Ottawa, Ontario 
Kid 8N5

End.

Bell White 
P.O. Box 187 
Halleybury, Ontario 
P9J 1KO

Mr. G.H. Ferguson
Mining S Lands Commissioner
Toronto, Ontario

Resident Geologist 
Timmins, Ontario



Ontario

Ministry of
Northern Development
and Mines

August 8, 1986 Your File: 197/86 
Our File: 2.9201

Mining Recorder
Ministry of Northern Development and Mines
60 Wilson Avenue
Timmins, Ontario
P4N 2S7

Dear Sir:

Enclosed are two copies of a Notice of Intent with statements 
listing a reduced rate of assessment work credits to be allowed 
for a technical survey. Please forward one copy to the recorded 
holder of the claims and retain the other. In approximately 
fifteen days from the above date, a final letter of approval of 
these credits will be sent to you. On receipt of the approval 
letter, you may then change the work entries on the claim record

sheets.
For further information, if required, please contact Mr. R.J. Pichette

at (416) 965-4888. 

Yours sincerely,

J.C. Smith, Supervisor 
Mining Lands Section

Whitney Block, 6th Floor 
Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1W3

Quinterra Resources Inc 
1275 Main Street West 
North Bay, Ontario 
PIE 2W7

Bondar Clegg 
5420 Canotek Road 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1J 8N5

Bell White 
P.O. Box 187 
Haileybury, Ontario 
P9J IkO

Mr. G.H. Ferguson
Mining S Lands Commissioner
Toronto, Ontario



Ontario

Ministry of
Northern Development
and Mines

Notice of Intent 
for Technical Reports

August 8, 1986 

2.9201/197/86

An examination of your survey report indicates that the 
requirements of The Ontario Mining Act have not been fully 
met to warrant maximum assessment work credits. This notice 
is merely a warning that you will not be allowed the number 
of assessment work days credits that you expected and also 
that in approximately 15 days from the above date, the mining 
recorder will be authorized to change the entries on the record 
sheets to agree with the enclosed statement. Please note that 
until such time as the recorder actually changes the entry 
on the record sheet, the status of the claim remains unchanged.

If you are of the opinion that these changes by the mining 
recorder will jeopardize your claims, you may during the next 
fifteen days apply to the Mining and Lands Commissioner for 
an extension of time. Abstracts should be sent with your 
application.

If the reduced rate of credits does not jeopardize the status 
of the claims then you need not seek relief from the Mining 
and Lands Commissioner and this Notice of Intent may be
disregarded.

If your survey was submitted and assessed under the "Special 
Provision-Performance and Coverage" method and you are of the 
opinion that a re-appraisal under the "Man-days" method would 
result in the approval of a greater number of days credit per 
claim, you may, within the said fifteen day period, submit 
assessment work breakdowns listing the employees names, addresses 
and the dates and hours they worked. The new work breakdowns 
should be submitted directly to the Land Management Branch, 
Toronto. The report will be re-assessed and a new statement 
of credits based on actual days worked will be issued.



1275 Main Street West Telephone: (705) 476-4003
North Bay, Ontario . (705)476-4005

Resources Inc. -P1B 2W7 Telecopier: (705) 476-5628

Ms. Sue Hurst
Whitney Block, 6th Floor
Queen's Park
Toronto, Ontario
M7A 1W3

Re: Data for Assaying submitted on Mining Claims P 797522 et al in the 
Garnet Twp. (file 2.9200) and claims P 740048 et al in the Swayze 
Twp. (file 2.9201)  ——————.

Dear Ms. Hurst:

Further to our telephone conversation of July 15, 1986 please find 
enclosed the certified statements of Bondar Clegg S Bell White Laboratories 
for both the Garnet Lake property in Garnet Twp. and the Cree Lake property 
in the Swayze - Cunningham Twps.

The assays were drill core assays which were submitted for assessment recent 
ly. Therefore, assay results, location plans are found 'in the drill logs 
and reports.

Trusting that all is to your satisfaction, I remain 

Sincerely yours,

Michel l e Dubeau 
Resource Geologist

P. S. It has come to my attention that the Bell White invoice 19768 for the
amount of S165.00 was listed in both the Cree Lake and Garnet properties. 
The invoice is for the Garnet property only, The total assay invoices 
for Cree Lake is therefore S7,516.31 rather than 57,681.61.

MD/cg 

Ends.

RECEIVED
JUl. 2 -' 1986

MINING LANDS SECTION



July 17, 1986

Quinterra Resources Inc. 
1275 Main Street West 
North Bay, Ontario 
RIB 2W7

Attention: Ms. Michelle Dubeau - Resource Geologist

Dear Ms. Dubeau:

This letter is to confirm that Bondar-Clegg b Company Ltd. has received 
16,735.61 as full payment for the following invoices which were issued for 
analytical services performed on samples from your Cree Lake project in 1985,

Invoice No.

115610
115609
115727
115330
114445

Total amount

Amount

SI,632.97
1,310.37
1,500.77
2,030.50

261.00

S6,735.61

If you have any questions with regard to these invoices, or their 
corresponding analytical reports, please contact me.

WW/yl

RECEIVED

J li L Z -' 1986

MINING LANDS SECTION

Bondar-Clegg k Company Ltd.

5420 Canotek Road
Ottawa, Ontario
Canada KIJ 8X5
Phone:(613)749-2220
Telex: 053-3233 BONCO GLO

Yours truly,

W. Wong 
Branch Manager 
Bondar-Clegg l Company Ltd.



BELL-WHITE ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES LTD.
P.O. BOX 187 HAILEYBURY. ONTARIO TEL: (7O5) 672-31O7

POJ 1KO

Quinterra Resources Inc., 
321 Algonquln Avenue, 
North Bay, Ontario. 
P1B 4W1

INVOICE N2 19711

ORDER NO.

DATE December 12, 1985

CERTIFICATE NO. DATE ' DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

B719-85 Dec.12/85 71 Au S 18.50

71 sample preparations @ 12*50

UI8DRA10PJES LTD.

$ 603.50

177.50

l 781.00



, 1986 File: 2.9201

Qulnterra Resources Inc 
1275 Main Street Nest 
North Bay, Ontario 
RIB 2H7

Dear Sirs:

RE: Data for Assaying submitted on Mining Claims 
P 740048, et al, 1n the Township of Swayze

In order to complete the above-described submission, the following 
Information 1s required (1n duplicate):

1. Assay results. v -^

2. Sample location plan showing assay results or 
sample numbers.

3. Verification of payment for the 17681.61 expenditure 
credits claimed. Attached 1s a list of acceptable 
forms of proof of payment.

When submitting this material, please quote file 2.9201.

For further Information, please contact Susan Hurst at 
(416) 965-4888.

Yours sincerely,

J.C. Smith, Supervisor 
Mining Lands Section

Whitney Block, 6th Floor 
Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1W3

Telephone: (416) 965-4888

SH/mc
cc: Mining Recorder

Timmins, Ontario
1197/86 

End.



Quinterra
Resources Inc.

1275 Main Street West 
North Bay, Ontario 
P1B 2W7

Telephone: (705) 476-4003
(705) 476-4005

Telecopier: (705) 476-5628

June 16, 1986

Ministry of Natural Resources 
Mining Recorders Office 
99 Wellesley Street West 
Room 2548 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1W3

Re: Claims held by Quinterra Resources in the Swayze Township* (Cree Lake)

Please find enclosed the Assay invoices for the Swayze Township. 

Trusting all is satisfactory, I remain,

Sincerely Yours,

RECEIVED
JUNa01986 

MINING LANDS SECTION

Michelle Dubeau 
Resource Geologist

End.

EASTERN ONTARIO f.;,;.,.

JUN 2 O 1986



BELL-WHITE ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES LTD.
P.O. BOX 187 HAILEYBURY. ONTARIO TEL: (7O5) 672-3107

POJ 1KO

Quinterra Resources Inc., 
321 Algonquin Avenue, 
North Bay, Ontario. 
P1B 4W1

INVOICE N2 19768

ORDER NO.

December 23, 1985

*TIFICATE NO. DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

J735-85 Dec.23/85 15 Au @ $8.50

15 sample preparations @ $2.50
l 127,50

37.50

f 165.00



BELL-WHITE ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES LTD.
P.O. BOX 187 HAILEYBURY. ONTARIO TEL: (7O5) 672-31O7

POJ 1KO

Quinterra Resources Inc., 
321 Algonquin Avenue, 
North Bay, Ontario. 
P1B 4W1

INVOICE N2 19711

ORDER NO.

December 12, 1985
DATE

^TIFICATE NO. DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

5719-85 Dec.12/85 71 Au @ 58.50

71 sample preparation*

otc
U

l 603.50

177.50

l 781.00
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Bondar-Otu t Comp.nv 144.
MM ( anoiek M , 
tm.i*a. Ouunn. RI FGG

OUINTERRA RESOURCES INC. 
321 ALGONQUIN AVE. 
NORTH BAY r ONTARIO 
P1B

Invoice : 115609, Page l 

Date i 27-JAN-86

Report No; 016-0137 
Project J CREE LAKE 
Rsfftrence?

109 Analyses of Gold at t
Subtotal
Less: 55i Contract Discount
Discounted Subtotal

Sample Preparation
109 Samples of CRUSH, PULVERIZE -200 at *

Subtotal

6.75 t
i
i
f

3.25 *
t

735.75
735.75
36 . 78

698.97

35^.25
354.25

*
t
4

*

735.75
36.78

698.97

,

354.25

Miscellaneous Charge 
Shipping Charges 

Subtotal
* 257.15 
t 257.15

Invoice Total'

i 257.15

* 1310.37 Cdn

THIS IS A PRO, ASSIGN AL
Llu



Kt:suuKi:Ku INI:.
P.H. lHNt.8 
321 ALliONUUIN AVti. 
NORTH BAY, ON l AKIO* 
P J. B 4WI

Invo.ico i J. J. l) x 2 1, 

D i, le \ lr-|-KI:'."

kcpoi-t No: 016 027' 
Pro j od, -' AU l.AKt 
K c- f c- r 'O: nt. t; 5

P JU'i! .1

S AriaLusias ol Du l. J at * 
'Juhlotal
L.^sy; 'J Z Coi-vU'cicl Discount 
Discounicd Subtotal

le Pr v ep*u'al ion
C!ti of CRUtiHJH 

l,o Ut.

, t -j * 
S-

fi i see! l arKi
Shipp iny Uhdryek 

Sti l) t o l, d i yy. /o

o 'lot a l J ./'; l;dn

THIS IS A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 
ACCOUNTS DUE WHEN RENDERED



GOLDEN RID RESOURCES INC. 
c/o QU1NTERRA RES INC. 
321 ALGONGU1N AVENUE 
NORTH BAY, ONTARIO 
PIB 4V8

.1 r'.vo i c. o J 115330 , P

D j t "is 3-JAN-bo

Report No i Oit~~"i307 
P r oj ii-: t J NONE 
R i* f w r ft ri c i J

113
113
113
113
113
113

Analyses
Analyses
Analyses
Analyses
Analyses
Analyses

of Col
of Go l
of Gol
of Au
of We i
of U*i

d ~150 H
d + 150 F
d We i ght
Test We i
ght -150
ght t i 50

i" act i
r ac 1 1
Aver

qht -
Obta
Ob t. i

or.
or.
aa*
3.50
iri'id
me d

it
at
at
at
ta t
at

* 6
* 6
* i
* 0
* 0
i o

••?v. a
H .' W1 *

.75 *

.00 *

.00 t

.00 i

.00 1-

762
762
i 13

0
0
0

Subtotal i io3b

. / -J

.75

.00

.00

. 00

.00

.50 * I63B.50

Sample Preparation 
113 Samples of flETALLICS * l SO/-l 50 

Subtotal

fliscellaneous Charges 
Shipping Charges 

Subtotal

at * 2.90 * 227.70 
4 327.70 * 327.70

Invoice Total

t 
*

64.30 
tt. 30 c'i.30

/* 22030.50 Cdn

THIS IS A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 
ACCOUNTS DUE WHEN RENDERED



M20 funnel Kd.. 
Olnm. Onlirio. 
(inidi KIJ 11X5 
f hunt 16IJ 
Tfkn: OS.C

t—^
BONDAR-CJLEGG

QU1NTERRA RESOURCES 
ATTN: R. LASMBROOK 
321 ALGONQU1N AVE. 
NORTH BAY, ONTARIO.
P1B 4U1

INC.
Invoice : 114445, Page l 

Date J 13-NOV-85

Rep o r t N o; 015-3615 
Project i 1409 
Referenc e J

15 
l*

15 Analyses of
Analyses of

o Analyses of
15 Analyses of
15 Analyses of
15 Analyses of

Gold -ISO Fr ac t i or. 
Gold +150 Fraction 
Gold W e i ght Av e r ag e 
Au Test Weight -150 
We ight -150 Obtained 
We i ght -i-150 Ob t a i ne d

Subtotal

Saiv.ple Preparation
15 Samples of METALLIC^ +150/- 

Subtotal
150

at 
at 
at 
at 
at

75
.00
00
,00
.00

at * 2.90

t
t 
*
i 
*
t
i

Invoice Total!

101
101
15
O
O
O

25

00
00
00
00

117.50

A3.50 
43.50

217.50

/

THIS IS A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 
ACCOUNTS DUE WHEN RENDERED



REFERENCES

AREAS WITHDRAWN FROM DISPOSITION

•'.'•" ; M.R.O. -MINING RIGHTSONLY 

; S.R.O.-SURFACE RIGHTSONLY

M.+ S. - MINING AND SURFACE R IGHTS 

Dwrlptlon Ordtr No. Dirt D tapOfllton . Pita

t10ISSE0062 2,920, SWAYZE 

TWN6 WNMO U*

Rollo Twp.

200
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^ mtS8 f 77*46*1 C' Xl^"45 1 tt**70 1 ?T*47I 1 77MT4 1 "4*77 | 771*44 . I \ ^ *T40090-j 740054 l 74lfl

r̂ l. ' fi ̂  f \ J 1 1 ' i 1 r V T - — f± 9 t 1

: ; ? I'M., ZM, C^J 7^ 3M

l'' ; V;-5 :^-^-v : - Avl.\^-;-..:i;-;'^- - ^:'./ '"', :' - , Cunningham Twp; .

i ., ". ' - ' * ., . ' ' , - * . ' ' •' t .. i - . .' ' . ' .* - - , .. .

1 1 l l . r^.Jfi/.* ' \* IP '
r ̂ 40045,740077 ^ 740040J ^J/^" , 7-So*. ) **^

4M. ) rJ^^ ^^^ 5M
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Ok.
O
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l t^CftinLEGEND

HIGHWAY AND ROUTE No, 
OTHER ROADS . ^ ,-.^
TRAILS ~'-?\ :"
SURVEYED LINES: - 

TOWNSHIPS, BASE LINES, 
.LOTS, MINING CLAIMS, PARCELS; ETC.

UNSURVEYED LINES: ^-^^-^:^^^ffi^^^ 
LOT LINES .' -^-^-C^r^'' ;\ '" ^•'^"-"-'^•-jf 

PARCEL BOUNDARY '"''" •'^^'•'t^^^ri^-4--^^ 
MINING CLAIMS ETC. ^^''^^^^^^"""""^

RAILWAY AND RIGHT OF WAY ''.^V;''-
UTILITY LINES ; ^Vf^
NON-PERENNIAL STREAM ^ : J;^J
FLOODING OR FLOODING RIGHTS J*
SUBDIVISION OR COMPOSITE PLAN *|
RESERVATIONS . . Wv^^S
ORIGINAL SHORELINE ^J: :S;J;^
MARSH OR MUSKEG - ;"' ' ; ,. 1'"^Sfet#.'fcr?^-*'——""^ *

MINES
TRAVERSE MONUMENT

' '

1 ' '' "C /,'.J1 -l', ".'.-''.'- : J *j-V' 1 1*vti.-*il ''' 1 ^;- 
•,'.' - ••-'- ••-•' .--' ''V-,,.,*;*;!1'^*^-*:^-A ' 
,. . - --. . - ,.; ™^,^^4 . , ,..T

,. '. ,, .- . ••-.-•; -'f*t •...-'.gfjf.*,-? A.'"-

DISPOSITION OF CROWN LANDS

TYPE OF DOCUMENT ' -^"^^^

PATENT, SURFACE fit MINING RIGHTS iiS
. " , SURFACE RIGHTS ONLY..^^^.

" , MINING RIGHTS ONLY ...l.^^i.1
LEASE, SURFACE Si MINING

" .SURFACE
" .MINING

•LICENCE OF OCCUPATION .™i. i.iL..^L,
ORDER-IN-COUNC1L .....^...L™.^!^::
RESERVATION ...-...^..^..^i^i,
CANCELLED __...^....I.™^..-..^
SAND St GRAVEL ..:M....._'^s.^J^.u ©

-. - '•v-
WOTi! MINING ma NTS IN PARCELS PATENTED PttlOfl TO MAY 6,'^ 

1913, VESTED IN ORIGINAL PATENTEE BY THE PUBLICS 
LANDS ACT, R.I .O. 1970, CHAP, 380, SEC, 83, SUBS EC 1.

SCALE: 1 INCH-40 CHAINS

FEET
O 1OOO 20OO 40 OO 6000 8000

O 300
METRES

.*.t-;
1OOO

(1 KM)

TOWNSHIP

SWAYZE
M.N.R. ADMINISTRATIVE

GHAPLEAUt;;:^Q|l|
MINING DIVISION . '•\-^^^^

PORCUPINE - ;S# 
LAND TITLES/ REGISTRY DIVISION

Ministry of
Natural ' v Management rt " -'' ' '- : -••'ffywiC: 
Resources .;J Branch ̂

Ontario

D|U MARCH, 1985 -

- n,
' t (Vi


